along a line at right angles to the last mentioned course a distance of eighty (80) 
feet; thence southwardly and along a line at right angles to the last mentioned course 
a distance of twenty and forty-two hundredths (20.42) feet to the point or place of 
beginning ; containing an area of one thousand five hundred and seventy-two (1,572) 
square feet. The lease shall be for a term commencing January 1, 1916, and expiring 
March 10, 1924, with privilege of renewal for a further term of tc:l years. The rental 
for the first term shall be at the rate of one thousand dollars ($1,000) per year and

[...]

Parcel B-Extending from a point in the bulkhead line adopted by the Board of 
Docks, said point being distant eighty-seven and five-tenths feet (87.5') west of the 
westerly side of Pier (New) No. 21, and extending easterly along said bulkhead line 
a distance of two hundred forty-two and five-tenths feet (242.5') to a point in the 
same distant eighty feet (80') east of the easterly side of Pier (New) No. 21 

Parcel C-The lateral inshore extension to Pier (New) No. 21, fifty feet (50') 
in width and extending from the easterly side of Pier (New) No. 21, easterly a

[...]

York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue 
corporate stock of the City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Charter to an amount not exceeding four hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars 
($465,000), the proceeds to the par value thereof to be used by the Department of 
Docks and Ferries for the construction of the shed on the new pier at the foot of 
West 46th street, North River, Borough of Manhattan. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

1354 Webster Avenue, southeast corner of Anna Place, 
Borough of The Bronx, for use of the Department of Health, for a period of one 
year from January 15, 1916, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year upon 
the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of five hundred and thirty-four 
dollars ($534), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish 
steam heat and electric light and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish janitor 
service and gas for demonstration purposes, and make such interior alterations and 
repairs as it may deem necessary, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of the store floor with rear room at No. 
114 Fulton Avenue, Astoria, Borough of Queens, for use of the Department of Health, 
for a period of one year from January 15, 1916, with the privilege of renewal for an 
additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of three 
hundred and forty-eight dollars ($348), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes 
and water rates and furnish heat; the lessee to furnish light and janitor service 
and make such interior alterations as it may deem necessary, otherwise upon the 
same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease;

[...]

gether with a room 13 feet 2 inches in width by 20 feet 3 inches in depth on the 

ground or store floor, in the building known as 66-74 Court Street, Borough of 
Brooklyn, for use of the District Attorney of Kings County, for a period from 
January 15, 1916, to May 1, 1916, at a rental at the rate of Seven thousand five 
hundred and thirty-six dollars ($7,536) per annum, payable May 1, 1916; the 
lessor to furnish steam heat, elevator and janitor service, pay taxes and water 
rates, make inside and outside repairs ; the City to pay for any light used in the 
offices occupied ; lessor, E. Madeline Dougherty ;

[...]

Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to pre-
pare a lease to the City, from E. Madeline Dougherty, of the entire premises known 
as 66-74 Court Street, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the District Attorney 
of Kings County, for a term of five years from May 1, 1916, at an annual rental 
of Ten thousand, eight hundred and thirty-six dollars ($10,836), payable quarterly; 
the lessor to make such alterations and changes and erect a vault in the basement 
of the building; the plans thereof to be approved by the District Attorney of 
Kings County, and to furnish steam heat, elevator and janitor service, pay taxes

[...]

ecute :t renewal of the lease to the City, from the Jamaica Savings Bank, of Rooms 
44 and 45 in the Jamaica Savings Batik Building, No. 360 Fulton Street, Jamaica, 
Borough of Queens, for use of the Law Department. for a period of one year from 
January 1, 1916. at an annual rental of three hundred and eighty-four dollars ($384), 
payable quarterly ; the lessor to furnish heat, light. elevator and janitor service and 
pay taxes and water rates, and otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as 
contained in the existing lease, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the